
 
 

 
 
                                                        

AGENDA
 

For a meeting of the 
RESOURCES DEVELOPMENT AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

to be held on 
THURSDAY, 19 JANUARY 2006 

at 
2.30 PM 

in 
THE GALLERY, GUILDHALL ARTS CENTRE, ST. PETER'S HILL, 

GRANTHAM 
Duncan Kerr, Chief Executive  

 
PLEASE NOTE THE LOCATION OF THIS MEETING 

 
Panel 
Members: 

Councillor Robert Conboy, Councillor Dorrien Dexter, Councillor Brian 
Fines, Councillor Kenneth Joynson, Councillor John Kirkman (Vice-
Chairman), Councillor Reg Lovelock M.B.E. (Chairman), Councillor 
Andrew Roy Moore, Councillor Gerald Taylor and Councillor John 
Wilks 

  
 
Scrutiny Officer:           Paul Morrison 01476 406512 p.morrison@southkesteven.gov.uk 
Scrutiny Support  
Officer:                         Rebecca Chadwick 01476 406297 r.chadwick@southkesteven.gov.uk 
  
 

Members of the Panel are invited to attend the above meeting to 
consider the items of business listed below. 

 
1. COMMENTS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 To receive comments or views from members of the public at the Panel’s discretion. 
  
2. MEMBERSHIP 
 The Panel to be notified of any substitute members. 
  
3. APOLOGIES 
  
4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 Members are asked to declare any interests in matters for consideration at the 

meeting. 
  

 



5. ACTION NOTES 
 The notes of the meetings held on 24th November 2005 and 22nd December 2005 are 

attached for information. 
(Enclosure)

6. FEEDBACK FROM THE EXECUTIVE 
  
7. BUDGET UPDATE 
 The Director of Finance and Strategic Resources to report on:  

 
• Local Government Settlement  
• Capital Programme  
• Budget Issues  

 
Report number FIN254 to Cabinet attached.  

(Enclosure)
8. BEST VALUE PERFORMANCE INDICATORS 
 (Enclosure)
9. WORK PROGRAMME 
 (Enclosure)
10. REPRESENTATIVES ON OUTSIDE BODIES 
 Representatives on outside bodies to give update reports. 
  
11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS, which the Chairman, by reasons of special 

circumstance, decides is urgent. 
  
 



 

1 

MEETING OF THE 
RESOURCES DEVELOPMENT 
AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
 
THURSDAY, 24 NOVEMBER 2005 
2.30 PM 

 
 
PANEL MEMBERS PRESENT 
  
Councillor Dorrien Dexter 
Councillor Brian Fines 
Councillor John Kirkman (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Councillor Reg Lovelock M.B.E. (Chairman) 
Councillor Gerald Taylor 
Councillor John Wilks 
 

OFFICERS OTHER MEMBERS PRESENT 
 
Corporate Director, Finance and Strategic 
Resources 
Corporate Director, Operational Services 
Corporate Director, Community Services 
Assets and Facilities Manager 
Revenues Manager 
Collection & Enforcement Coordinator 
Acting Scrutiny Officer 
Scrutiny Support Officer 

Councillor Nick Craft (Budget Working Group 
member) 
Councillor Mrs. Linda Neal (Leader of the 
Council) 

 
 
 

34. COMMENTS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 None received. 
  
35. MEMBERSHIP 
 The Panel were informed that Councillor Brailsford would be substituting for 

Councillor Conboy for this meeting only. 
  
36. APOLOGIES 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Moore, Joynson and M. 

Taylor as a member of the Budget Working Group. 
 
The Vice-Chairman advised the Panel that a letter had been sent to Councillor 
Moore from the Council following a road traffic accident. 

  
37. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 None declared. 
  
38. ACTION NOTES 
 Noted. 
  

Agenda Item 5 



2 

39. FEEDBACK FROM THE EXECUTIVE 
 The Panel were notified that the Cabinet had accepted the recommendations 

made by the Resources DSP’s Budget Working Group on District CPA, made 
at their meeting on 26th October 2005. The recommendation on car parking 
charges for Grantham and Stamford was not accepted. 

  
40. INTERNAL AUDIT 
 The Chairman welcomed Caroline Turner and Jon Widdison from 

Pricewaterhousecoopers (PWC), the Council’s internal auditors to the meeting. 
They gave a presentation to Panel Members on: planning for the audit process, 
carrying out the audit, reporting mechanisms and a six-monthly update. 
 
PWC had produced a Strateg
[...]
 the meeting to explain the 

performance indicator for Business Rate Collection Rates 2005/06. A detailed 
report had been circulated with the agenda. The indicator was red because the 
targets set were challenging. Due to the large amounts involved, the 
percentage collected could vary on a monthly basis. This would occur because 
one business ratepayer may not be paying an instalment or a change in the 
rateable value can be the difference between achieving and missing the target. 
Improvement in annual collection rates since July 2005 had been steady and 
the Council was approaching its target. 
 
CONCLUSION: 
 
The DSP will closely monitor the Non-Domestic Rates collection rates for 
2005/06. 

  
46. REVIEW OF DISCRETIONARY RATE RELIEF SCHEME 
 The Revenues Manager reminded the DSP that the Council had decided to 

disinvest in discretionary rate relief. Registered charities would receive 
mandatory rate relief of 80%. Organisations not registered as charities could 
receive up to 75% discretionary rate relief; these groups would be encouraged 
to apply for charity status. Organisations had been sent written notice advising 
them that the scheme is likely to change. 
 
Panel Members discussed the potential effects of changing the system on 
village halls and agreed that they should be encouraged to apply for charity 
status. It was suggested that village hall committees did not realise the 
potential rate charges they could face. 
 

 



7 

No condition could be imposed to stop people applying for discretionary rate 
relief or top-up. Each organisation would need to apply and applications would 
be judged on the merits of each case. The Panel agreed that there would need 
to be ruled in place should an organisation appeal against a decision. 
 
CONCLUSIONS: 
 
The Panel recommends that: 

1. The new Discretionary Rate Relief Scheme should be adopted with 
effect from 1st April 2006; 

2. All awards for Discretionary Rate Relief and Mandatory Rate Relief 
are
[...]
MANCE INDICATORS 
 Noted. 

 



8 

 
CONCLUSION: 
 
That the performance indicator for staff turnover should be no longer 
submitted as a target but an indicator of percentage turnover with the 
national average. 

  
49. WORK PROGRAMME 
 Noted. Following the publication of the Forward Plan, the item ‘Budget 2006/7’ 

was renamed ‘Budget 2006/7 – Setting the Council Tax Base’. A key decision 
on this would be taken by Cabinet of December 5th, 2005. The Council would 
identify the preferred Landlord for the housing stock at a special meeting on 5th 
January 2006, in preparation for stock transfer subject to the positive ballot of 
tenants. 

  
50. REPRESENTATIVES ON OUTSIDE BODIES 
 Nothing to report. 
  
51. ANY OTHER BUSINESS, WHICH THE CHAIRMAN, BY REASONS OF SPECIAL 

CIRCUMSTANCE, DECIDES IS URGENT. 
 None. 
  
52. CLOSE OF MEETING 
 The meeting was closed at 16:52. 
  
 

 



 

1 

MEETING OF THE 
RESOURCES DEVELOPMENT 
AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
 
THURSDAY, 22 DECEMBER 2005  
9.00 AM 

 
 
PANEL MEMBERS PRESENT 
  
Councillor Conboy 
Councillor Joynson 
Councillor Kirkman (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Lovelock M.B.E. (Chairman) 
 

Councillor M Taylor 
Councillor G Taylor 
Councillor Wilks 
 

OFFICERS OTHER MEMBERS PRESENT 
 
Scrutiny Officer  
Chief Executive 
Administrative Officer 
Corporate Manager Democratic & Legal 
Services (Monitoring Officer) – present for 
minute 53 only  
BEHA Williams Norman Ltd Consultant   
Scrutiny Support Officer  

Councillor Bryant 
Councillor Mrs Cartwright 
Councillor Kerr 
Councillor Martin-Mayhew 
Councillor O'Hare 
Councillor Turner 
 

 
 
 

53. CALL-IN REQUEST VALIDITY 
  

Following a short adjournment, the Monitoring Officer advised on the validity of 
the call-in request. It was suggested by some of the members that, in light of 
Rule 16 of the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules, the request was invalid 
because there was no evidence that the Cabinet decision had not been taken 
in accordance with the principles set out in Article 14. The Cabinet had only 
made a recommendation, which would then be debated by Full Council.  The 
Monitoring Officer advised that in accordance with the Local Government Act 
2000, the decision subject to the call-in request was valid for call-in because it 
was a minuted decision of the Cabinet, notwithstanding that it was a 
recommendation to Full Council.  
 

  
54. MEMBERSHIP 
  

The panel was advised that Councillor Moore had been replaced by Councillor 
Brailsford until the next annual general meeting of the Council and that for this 
meeting only, Councillor Brailsford had been replaced by Councillor Mike 
Taylor.  

 



2 

55. APOLOGIES 
  

Apologies for absence had been received from Councillors Mrs Dexter and 
Fines.  

  
56. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
  

There were none declared.  
  
57. CALL-IN  OF CABINET DECISION 5TH DECEMBER 2005 - LARGE SCALE 

VOLUNTARY TRANSFER: PROGRESS REPORT 
  

The Scrutiny Officer advised that this special meeting had been called to 
consider the call-in request of Cabinet decision CO90. He outlined the 
procedure to be undertaken in the meeting and reminded members that the 
power to support the call-in rested with the panel. Three members who had 
signed the call-in request were present at the meeting and they were invited to 
explain further the reasons for the call-in request.   
 
One of the members explained that the essence of the call-in related to 
decision 2(a) of CO90, which recommended the proportion of capital receipts 
from stock transfer to be allocated to affordable housing. He suggested that the 
decision to make affordable housing a Category A priority had been made 
based on the anticipated capital receipt from stock transfer. It was not 
appropriate to limit the funds to that service. Cabinet had not given their 
decision sufficient debate, given the level of finance involved. This also had not 
been detailed in the report considered by Cabinet.  
 
The member referred to:   
 

• A media release following the decision of the Cabinet.  
• Minutes from the Council meeting in May 2005 relating to stock transfer. 
• Sections from the Audit Commission report on affordable housing that 

criticised the Council’s strategic housing function.    
 
The evidence presented and whether or not to support the call-in request was 
discussed by the panel with the officers. A proposal to not support the call-in 
was made and seconded. On being put to the vote, five members supported 
the proposal and two voted against.   
 
Conclusion: 
 
That the Resources DSP does not support the call-in request. The Cabinet 
decision CO90 is therefore implemented.  

  
58. CLOSE OF MEETING 
  

The meeting closed at 9.52a.m.  
  
 

 



 1

 

REPORT TO  CABINET      
 

 
REPORT OF:   DIRECTOR OF FINANCE AND  
 STRATEGIC RESOURCES 
 
REPORT NO: FIN 254 
 
DATE: 9 January 2005 
 
 
TITLE: 

BUDGET 2006/07 AND 2007/08 
- PROVISIONAL LOCAL GOVERNMENT 
  SETTLEMENT 2006/2007 AND 2007/08 
BUDGET REQUIREMENT AND RESERVES 
- RENT INCREASE PROPOSALS 2006/07 
 

KEY DECISION OR 
POLICY FRAMEWORK 
PROPOSAL: 

 
POLICY FRAMEWORK & KEY DECISION 
 

 
COUNCIL 
AIMS/PORTFOLIO 
HOLDER NAME AND 
DESIGNATION: 

 
CABINET AND FINANCE PORTFOLIO HOLDER 
 

CORPORATE 
PRIORITY: 

 
CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 

 
Introduction 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to comment upon: 
 
 (i) the Provisional Local Government Settlement for 2006/07 and indicative settlement for 
          2007/08.  
 (ii) Budget Requirement and Reserves 
 (iii) Housing Rents 2006/07 
 (iv) Other Budget issues. 
 
Recommendations 
 
It is recommended the Cabinet: 
 
1. Note the impact of the provisional Local Government Settlement for 2006/07 and 

2007/08. 
 
2. Set a target General Fund budget requirement of £13.959m for 2006/07 and consider 

preparing indicative figures for 2007/08.  These to be reviewed by the Cabinet later in the 
Budget process. 

Agenda Item 7 



 2

 
3.  Ensure the scale of charges are reviewed as part of the Gateway Budget Review. 
 
4. Agree to the rent proposals set out in the report and these to be consulted with the 

Tenant Compact. 
 
5. Request further feedback on budget consultation from the Budget Working Party and 

public feedback from SKNews and the LAA meetings in January, in time for its 
consideration of budget plans in February. 

 
Provisional Local Government  Settlement 2006/07 
 
The provisional settlement data was received on the 5th December 2005. The final settlement 
data will be received in time for the setting of Council Tax in the New Year.  The consultation 
closes on the 11th January 2006. 
 
2. This report covers the following areas; 

a. New grant distribution system 
b. National summary of Settlement 
c. Capping and Level of Council Tax 
d. Impact at South Kesteven and likely target Budget Requirement 
 

New Formula Grant Distribution System 
 
3. During the summer the Government consulted on the options for changing the formula 

grant distribution system. They have opted for the four block model. The new distribution 
method is similar to the previous system in that slices of money will be distributed 
according to authorities relative needs; the system will equalize for potential to raise 
income and a mechanism will be retained to prevent detrimental changes to their grant 
allocation (the floor damping system). 

 
4. The main change is the removal of notional spending and tax elements i.e. spending as 

measured by Formula Standard Spending shares and assumed levels of Council Tax. 
The Government believes these figures previously have been subject to 
misinterpretation. The new system focuses on cash amount of grants. 

 
5. A brief synopsis of the four blocks follows. 
 
 i) Relative Needs Block 
         

This is split into seven main areas of service need- Children’s Services, Adults’ Personal 
Services; Police; Fire; Highways Maintenance; Environmental Protective and Cultural 
Services (EPCS); and Capital Fin

Minutes of the meeting


 

1 

EETING OF THE 
RESOURCES DEVELOPMENT 
AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
 
THURSDAY, 19 JANUARY 2006 2.30 PM 

 
 
PANEL MEMBERS PRESENT 
  
Councillor Brailsford 
Councillor Mrs Dexter 
Councillor Kirkman (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Councillor Lovelock M.B.E. (Chairman) 
Councillor G Taylor 
Councillor Wilks 
 

OFFICERS OTHER MEMBERS PRESENT 
 
Scrutiny Officer 
Director of Finance and Strategic Resources 
Scrutiny Support Officer  
 

Councillor Bryant 
Councillor Mrs Cartwright 
 

 
59. MEMBERSHIP 
  

The Panel was informed that Councillor Brailsford was replacing Councillor 
Moore until the next Annual General Meeting of the Council.  

  
60. APOLOGIES 
  

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Conboy, Joynson and 
Fines, and Councillor Craft from the Budget Working Group.  

  
61. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
  

There were none declared.  
  
62. ACTION NOTES 
  

The action notes for 24th November and 22nd December 2005 were noted with 
the following amendments:  
 
24th November 2005, note 46: 2nd sentence be amended to read: 
“Organisations not registered as charities could receive up to £500 or 75%, 
whichever is the lower, discretionary rate relief.  
 
22nd December 2005, note 57, 1st paragraph to include: “Councillors Bryant 
and Mrs Cartwright, as requested by the Panel, were also present.” 
 
2nd paragraph, 2nd sentence to include: “, although this was refuted by 
members of the panel.” 



2 

 
4th paragraph, 2nd and 3rd sentences be amended to read: “A proposal to 
support the call-in was made and seconded. On being put to the vote, two 
members supported the proposal and five against.”  

  
63. FEEDBACK FROM THE EXECUTIVE 
  

The Scrutiny Officer reported that although the Panel’s recommendations on 
cash collection were directed to Council (note 43), this had not been necessary 
and the recommendations had been approved by Cabinet in December.   
 
The Resources and Assets Portfolio Holder explained how impressed and 
pleased he was with the input from officers and members involved in the 
service plan gateway reviews currently underway. He was disappointed, 
however, that a large number of members had not taken this opportunity to 
review the progress of the services plans.  
 
The Portfolio Holder also explained that although the panel had requested that 
they review any subsequent application for funding from the Citizens’ Advice 
Bureau (note 47), this had been considered by Cabinet first because of 
timescales. He then explained the decision of the Cabinet.  
 
The Scrutiny Officer informed members that their recommendation concerning 
appeals under the Discretionary Rate Relief Scheme had not been accepted by 
Cabinet. The Portfolio Holder explained that this recommendation had been 
accidentally overlooked at the meeting and he would raise this at the next 
Cabinet meeting.  

  
64. BUDGET UPDATE 
  

The Panel considered the Director of Finance and Strategic Resources’ report 
number FIN254 to Cabinet. This covered the provisional Local Government 
Settlement for 2006/07 and indicative settlement for 2007/08; budget 
requirement and reserves; housing rents; and other budget issues.  
 
The Director explained the historical significance of the Settlement Grant:  
 

• This was the first time a two-year settlement had been given;  
• A new grant system had been used;  
• The East Midlands had received the highest level of grant  
• Funding for education was now a separate grant.  

 
The Government had also agreed to work with the Local Government 
Association on managing pressures on pay, waste and adult social care. This 
was very promising, especially as representations had been made on waste 
services.  
 
Further details were given on the national position, special grants, comparison 
with increases in other Lincolnshire districts, consultation and Government 
proposals for rent restructure. Capping for Council tax was likely to be enforced 



3 

at increases above 5%. The Director added that the services in the Scale of 
Charges table at the end of the report would be addressed during service plan 
gateway reviews.  
 
All the issues raised in the report were discussed by the Panel and the finance 
staff praised for their hard work. Clarification on a number of points was sought. 
In response, the Director explained that non-domestic rates were distributed to 
districts per capita; charges for special expense areas were to be added to the 
budget requirement and so Council tax charges may need to be amended 
accordingly in view of capping. 
 
The Director also reported on present feedback from parish councils on their 
estimated precepts. General and specific issues relating to parish precepts 
were discussed.  
 
Conclusion 
 
That the Resources DSP recommends to Cabinet that: 
 

1) Council tax for 2006/07 does not exceed a 5% increased. 
2) The Council moves to a two-year cycle of budget setting.  
3) The proposed rent restructuring be adopted.    

 
Capital Programme 
 
A working draft of the Programme was circulated. All of the 2006/07 and most 
of the later projects had already been approved by Cabinet. Waste 
management projects were the most significant as there were considerable 
changes required to the service with major capital and revenue implications. 
Work was underway to ensure that the service would be sustainable.  
 
Conclusion 
 
That the Resources DSP supports in principle the Capital Programme, 
subject to further information being submitted.  

  
65. BEST VALUE PERFORMANCE INDICATORS 
  

These were noted. It was suggested that the target relating to % Council tax 
payers paying by direct debit or self serve should be increased in light of the 
recent Cabinet decision to increase the number of direct debit dates. This was 
supported by the Panel.  
 
A member also pointed out that the figures given for Performance Indicator 15 
may be incorrect. The Portfolio Holder said that as the Best Value Performance 
Indicators were on the next Cabinet briefing agenda, he would enquire on this.  
 
Conclusion 
 
That the Resources DSP recommends to Cabinet that 



4 

 
1) The target for “% Council tax payers paying by direct debit or self 

serve” should be increased in light of the Cash Collection Review. 
2) “Number of leavers from SKDC in month” should be changed to 

“…in year”.  
3) The figures given for Performance Indicator 15, which may be 

incorrect, be considered.  
 
The Resources DSP to consider Performance Indicator 15 at its next 
meeting.   

  
66. WORK PROGRAMME 
  

The Scrutiny Officer presented the work programme. He reported that the Chief 
Executive had recently received a paper on the Government’s proposed local 
government reorganisation. These proposals would have significant financial 
implications that the DSP may want to scrutinise. This would also be discussed 
at the next Scrutiny Coordinating Group and Scrutiny/Cabinet Liaison meetings. 
 
Conclusion 
 
To include on the agenda for the next meeting the Government’s 
proposals for local government reorganisation. The Chief Executive be 
asked to report and the Chairmen of the other DSPs be invited to attend 
and participate in the meeting for that item.  

  
67. CLOSE OF MEETING 
  

The meeting closed at 3.30p.m.  
  
 


